A preliminary  allocation of the purchase price of the assets purchased
from The Buffalo Group has been made to intangible assets. The actual allocation
of the purchase price and the resulting  effect on income (loss) from operations
may differ  significantly  from the pro forma amounts  included  below.  The pro
forma adjustments represent our preliminary determination of purchase accounting
adjustments  and are based upon available  information  and certain  assumptions
that  our  management  believes  to be  reasonable.  Consequently,  the  amounts
reflected in the  unaudited  pro forma  consolidated  financial  statements  are
subject to change, and the final amounts may differ substantially.

   60

   TARRANT APPAREL GROUP
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   TAGS   BUFFALO   ADJUSTMENT   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents .....   976,481   1,277,044   (1,200,000)a   1,053,525
  Accounts receivable, net .....   46,175,909   18,687,828   --   64,863,737
  Due from related parties .....   3,918,287   --   --   3,918,287
  Inventory .....   20,455,702   22,100,036   --   42,555,738
  Other current assets .....   1,356,570   887,204   --   2,243,774
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets .....   72,882,949   42,952,112   (1,200,000)   114,635,061

Property and equipment .....   1,477,101   9,944,087   --   11,421,188
Notes receivable .....   14,000,000   --   --   14,000,000
Due from related parties .....   2,213,416   1,743,413   (400,000)b   3,556,829
Other long-term assets .....   5,210,036   1,306,000   838,000 a   7,354,036
Trademark .....   126,675   89,469   15,910,531 a   16,126,675
Licenses .....   --   18,858,871   (7,858,871)b   11,000,000
Goodwill .....   8,582,845   --   42,977,111 a   51,559,956
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total assets .....   104,493,022   74,893,952   50,266,771   229,653,745
   ============   ============   ============   ============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Short-term bank borrowings .....   12,534,937   17,938,768   --   30,473,705
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses   27,972,376   9,110,584   1,338,000 a   38,420,960
  Income taxes .....   17,035,409   --   --   17,035,409
  Current portion of long-term

Edgar Filing: TARRANT APPAREL GROUP - Form PRE 14A

68

   obligations and factoring
   arrangement .....   19,769,030   --   --   19,769,030
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities .....   77,311,752   27,049,352   1,338,000   105,699,104

Term loan, net .....   10,941,948   --   40,000,000 a   50,941,948
Other long-term obligations .....   65,405   33,313,090   (31,527,719)b   1,850,776
Notes payable .....   --   --   15,000,000 a   15,000,000
Retractable preferred shares .....   --   5,232,607   (5,232,607)b   --
Accrued consideration .....   --   --   22,698,000 a   22,698,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total liabilities .....   88,319,105   65,595,049   42,275,674   196,189,828

Minority interest in consolidated
   subsidiary .....   57,469   --   --   57,469
Commitment and Contingencies

Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, 2,000,000 shares
   authorized; no shares at
   September 30, 2006 issued and
   outstanding (see note m) .....   --   --   --   --
  Common stock, no par value,
   100,000,000 shares authorized;
   30,543,763 shares at September
   30, 2006 issued and outstanding ..   114,977,465   5,472,721   (5,472,721)b   114,977,465
  Warrants to purchase common stock ...   7,314,239   --   --   7,314,239
  Exchangeable shares .....   --   --   17,290,000 a   17,290,000
  Contributed capital .....   10,101,151   --   --   10,101,151
  Retained earnings (Accumulated
   deficit) .....   (114,094,373)   8,163,840   (8,163,840)b  (114,094,373)
  Notes receivable from
   officer/shareholder .....   (2,182,034)   --   --   (2,182,034)
  Cumulative translation adjustment ...   --   (4,337,658)   4,337,658 b   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total shareholders' equity .....   16,116,448   9,298,903   7,991,097   33,406,448
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity .....   104,493,022   74,893,952   50,266,771   229,653,745
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   61

   TARRANT APPAREL GROUP
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   TAGS   BUFFALO   ADJUSTMENT   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net sales .....   174,989,008   74,792,601   --   249,781,609
Cost of sales .....   138,006,628   38,770,338   --   176,776,966
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: TARRANT APPAREL GROUP - Form PRE 14A

69

Gross profit .....   36,982,380   36,022,263   --   73,004,643
Selling and distribution expenses .....   8,295,815   19,375,759   --   27,671,574
General and administrative expenses
   19,914,629   9,897,998   (559,185)c,g   29,253,442
Royalty expenses .....   2,099,392   2,099,392
Loss on notes receivable - related parties   27,137,297   --   --   27,137,297
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Income (loss) from operations .....   (20,464,753)   6,748,506   559,185   (13,157,062)

Interest expense .....   (4,696,279)   (3,040,347)   (1,162,853)e,i   (8,899,479)
Interest income .....   1,131,601   --   --   1,131,601
Other income (expense), net .....   (45,747)   --   --   (45,747)
Adjustment to fair value of derivative ...   511,087   --   --   511,087
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Income (loss) before provision for income
   taxes .....   (23,564,091)   3,708,159   (603,668)   (20,459,600)
Provision for income taxes .....   340,667   1,326,000   (241,467)k   1,425,200
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net income (loss) .....   (23,904,758)   2,382,159   (362,201)   (21,884,800)
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   Net income (loss) per share:
   Basic & Diluted .....   (0.78)   (0.72)
   ============   ============

   Weighted average common and
   common equivalent shares:
   Basic and Diluted .....   30,546,217   30,546,217
   ============   ============

Net income (loss) .....   (23,904,758)   2,382,159   (362,201)   (21,884,800)
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..   --   (277,443)   --   (277,443)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total comprehensive income (loss) .....   (23,904,758)   2,104,716   (362,201)   (22,162,243)
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   62

   TARRANT APPAREL GROUP
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   TAGS   BUFFALO   ADJUSTMENT   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net sales .....   214,648,218   104,071,846   --   318,720,064
Cost of sales .....   169,767,051   61,155,418   --   230,922,469
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Gross profit .....   44,881,167   42,916,428   --   87,797,595

Edgar Filing: TARRANT APPAREL GROUP - Form PRE 14A

70

Selling and distribution expenses .....   10,726,425   23,071,741   --   33,798,166
General and administrative expenses .....   26,864,789   11,760,890   (568,539)d,h   38,057,140
Royalty expenses .....   3,664,454   --   --   3,664,454
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Income (loss) from operations .....   3,625,499   8,083,797   568,539   12,277,835

Interest expense .....   (4,624,590)   (3,794,899)   (1,723,526)f,j   (10,143,015)
Interest income .....   2,081,456   --   --   2,081,456
Other income (expense), net .....   838,160   --   --   838,160
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   1,920,525   4,288,898   (1,154,987)   5,054,436
Provision for income taxes .....   927,181   1,855,000   (461,995)l   2,320,186
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net income .....   993,344   2,433,898   (692,992)   2,734,250
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   Net income per share:
   Basic .....   0.03   0.09
   ============   ============
   Diluted .....   0.03   0.06
   ============   ============

   Weighted average common and
   common equivalent shares:
   Basic .....   29,728,997   29,728,997
   ============   ============
   Diluted .....   29,734,291   42,734,291
   ============   ============

Net income .....   993,344   2,433,898   (692,992)   2,734,250
Foreign currency translation adjustment .....   --   (221,049)   --   (221,049)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total comprehensive income .....   993,344   2,212,849   (692,992)   2,513,201
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   63

   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a   Reflects the acquisition of The Buffalo Group by Tarrant for a purchase
   price of $40 million in cash,  $15 million in  promissory  notes and 13
   million  exchangeable  shares of Tarrant's Canadian  subsidiary,  which
   will be  exchangeable  into 13 million  shares of Tarrant common stock.